SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

19.6
(ID # 7363)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, February 5, 2019
FROM : TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR:

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for
Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 207, ltem 1050. Last assessed
to: J. Guadalupe Puentes S., an unmarried man, District 3. [$249,185-Fund
65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the claim from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for payment of excess proceeds
resulting from the Tax Collector’s public auction sale associated with parcel 921382002-
5;

2. Deny the claim from Rancho California Water District;

3. Deny the claim from Global Discoveries, Ltd., assignee for J. Guadalupe Puentes S;

4. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
in the amount of $249,185.69, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order,
unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue
and Taxation Code Section 4675.

Mgitthew Jennings, AssistWTaxC ctor 1)24/2019

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt
Nays: None Kecia Harper

Absent: None Clerk of the Board
Date: February 5, 2019 By ‘
XC: Treasurer, Auditor Deputy
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3 49’
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale. Budget Adjustment: N/A
For Fiscal Year: 18/19

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with
prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, The Tax Collector conducted the May 24, 2016
public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July
14, 2016. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code,
notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on August 10, 2016, to parties of interest
as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an
examination of lot book reports as well as Assessor's and Recorder's records, and various
research methods were used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received three claims for excess proceeds:

1. Claim from Wells Fargo Bank, NA based on a Deed of Trust recorded January 31,
2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0074324.

2. Claim from Rancho California Water District based on a Notice of Lien and
Certificate of Unpaid Charges recorded July 15, 2015 as Instrument No. 2015-
0308223.

3. Claim from Global Discoveries, Ltd., assignee for J. Guadalupe Puentes S based on
an Assignment of Right to Collect Excess Proceeds dated June 10, 2016 and a
Grant Deed recorded January 31, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0074323.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the
recommendation of this office that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. be awarded excess proceeds in the
amount of $249,185.69. Since the amount claimed by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. exceeds the
amount of excess proceeds available, there are no funds available for consideration for the
claims from Rancho California Water District and Global Discoveries, Ltd., assignee for J.
Guadalupe Puentes S. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector
requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent
to the claimants by certified mail.

Impact on Residents and Businesses
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Excess proceeds are being released to a lien holder.
ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim Wells
ATTACHMENT B. Claim Rancho
ATTACHMENT C. Claim Global

1/30/2019

Page 3 of 3 ID#7363 19.6



CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX DEFAULT ROPERTY

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS) RECERN/ED
To: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector 2016 0¢T : 3 I+ 07
Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds

_ _RIVERSIOE COUNTY
TC 207 Item 1050 Assessment No.: 921382002-5 EAS- TAX COLLEGTeR
Assessee:  PUENTES, ] GUADALUPE

Situs: 29631 STONEWOOD RD TEMECULA 92591

Date Sold:  May 24, 2016

Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 14, 2016

Final Date to Submit Claim: July 14, 2017

[/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess roceeds in the amount of
$249,185.69 from the sale of the above-mentioned real pr%ﬁerty. I/We were the [X] lienholder(s), {_] property
ownerés) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County
Recorder's Document No. 2006-0074324 recorded on January 31, 2006. A copy of this document is attached

hereto. I/'We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below
and attached hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted.

NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS

ATTACHED. '

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association is the first lienholder of record and is entitled to the
excess proceeds from the March 24, 2016 tax sale. On January 23, 2006, J. Guadalupe Puentes
S executed a deed of trust granting World Savings Bank, FSB a first lien security interest
against the property. See deed of trust, Exhibit 1. World Savings Bank, FSB changed its name
to Wachovia Mortgage, FSB effective December 31, 2007. -See November 19, 2007 Office of
Thrift Supervision Letter, Exhibit 2. Effective November 1, 2009, Wachovia Mortgage FSB
converted to a national bank with the name Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, which was then
merged into Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. See November 1, 2009 Comptroller of
Currency letter. Exhibit 3. The unpaid principal balance secured by the deed of trust as of the
date of the sale was $333,428.45. T%is amount remains unpaid as of the date of this claim.

Rancho California Water District recorded a notice of lien for unpaid charges in the amount of
$530.07 on July 15, 2015. See Notice of Lien, Exhibit 4. Wel}s Fargo's deed of trust was
recorded prior to Rancho California's lien, and Wells Fargo is entitled to the remainder of the
excess proceeds pursuant to California- Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675. See Cal.
Civil Code § 2897.



If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the tax sale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint
Tenants will have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full
amount of the claim, the claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim.

. /We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed this 27 day of , }‘? dembe ¢ 2016 at Dallas County, Iowa.

Signature of Clai

Anthony Nelson &
Print Name '

1 Home Campus
Street Address

Des Moines, Iowa 50328-0001
City, State, Zip

(515) 398-8322
Phone Number

SCO 8-21 {1-99)
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‘DEEDOFTRUST- — = -

THIS I A FIRST DEED OF TRUST WHICH SECURES A NOTE WHICH GONTAINS VG

\ PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES N MY INTEREST RATE, FREQUENCY AND

\\ AMOUNT OF PAYMENTS AND PRINCIPAL BALANCE {INCLUDING FUTURE ADVANCES A
AND_DEFERRED_INTEREST]. AT LENDER'S. OPTION. THE SECURED NOTE MAY BE... ooy

- RENEWED OR RENEGOTIATED, THE SECURED NOTE PROVIDES FOR MONTHLY S
% : PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST. Ly

. ) -4}

% THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL BALANCE SECURED BY THIS DEED ¥

(A)
“Securty instrument”

"Borrower” and sometimes simply "I* or "me " .

Security Instrument. This Deed of Trust, which Is dated January 23, 2006, will be called the

(8) Borrower. J GUADALUPE PUENTES S, AN UNMARRIED MAN sometimes wthbe catied—

Recelved By
FEB 14 2008

-—-Constance Walter

{C) Lender. WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNEES, will be

called *Lender,” Lender 15 a FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, which is organized and exisis

under the laws of

the United States Lender's address 1s 1901 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE
Page ¢
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(D) Note The note_slgned by Borrower and _having_the same dale as this Security Instryment, . . |

mclu-dlng all extensions, renewals, substitutions and modifications thereof, will be called the "Note " The Note
shows thal | owe Lender the original principal amount of U.S  $318,000.00, plus accrued and deferred
Interest and such other amounts as stated i the-Note | have promJSed to pay this debt in reguiarly

scheduled periodic paymenis as provided in the Note and to pay_the_debt in full by,Eebtuary 45, 2036

("Matunty Date™).

(E) Property. The properly that 15 described below in Section (i enmled "Description of the
Property" will be called the "Property *

(F} Sums Secured. The amounts descrrbed below in Sectlon Il entitled "Borrower's Transfer of
Rights in the Property” sometimes wiil be called the *Sums Secured "

(G) Person. Any person, oganization, govemmental authonty or other party will be called "Person.”

(H) Trustor, Beneficiary, Trustee. Borrower is the "Trustor," Lender Is the "Beneficiary” and .

Golden West Savings Association Service Co., A California Corporation Is the "Trustee.”

il BORROWER'S TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

[ irrevocably grant and convay the Property o the Trustee, in trust for Lender, with a power of sale
subject to the terms of this Secunty lnstrument This means that, by signing this Security Instrument, | am
giving Lender and Trustee those nights that are stated In this Securty Instrument and also those rights that
the law gives to lenders who are beneficiaries of a deed of trust and to trustees of a deed of trust, | am piving

Lender and Trustee these nghts 10 protect Lender from possible losses that mlght result if | fail to

() pay all amounts owed to Lender under the Nate and ail ather notes secured by this Security
Instrument, called the "Secured Notes,” including. future advances made. by Lender.and any changes to.the
Secured Notes made with the written consent of Lender,

(M pay, with inlerest, any amounts that Lender spends under Paragraphs 2 and 7 below to
protect the value of the Property and Lender's nghts In the Property; and_ —

() - keep all of my other promises and agreements under this Secunty Instrument, the Secursd

Notes and any changes to The Secured Notes mede willi The written consent of Lender

M. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
| give Trustee rights in the Property deserbed below.

() The Property which s jocated at 26631 STONEWOOD RD, TEMECULA, CA 92691-6301,

The legal descnption of the Property 1s atlached as Exhibit "A" which 1s mads a part of this SBGunty

Instrument This Property is-called the "Descnbed Property.” -~ -

() All buildings and other improvements that are located on the Descnbed Property,

SDO01A (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUS T-AOJUSTABLE CA
DEFERRED INTEREST Page 2
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. ‘ 0041924234
) (h) Al nghts n other property that | have as owner of the Desédbgq Property. These rights are
-known as easements, rights and appurtenances attached to the Property,

. 4

“(v)  Alirents or rbyaﬂieg, and other income from the Described Property,

~ (V) Al mineral, ol and'ga-s-vrights- -and-profits-water-tights -and-stack that are part -of the
Descnbed Property,

(V) Al nghls that | hava in the land which lies In the streets or roads I front of, behind or next
to, the Descnbed Properly; -

(viy Al fixtures that are now or 1n the futurs will be on the Described Property or on the properly
descnbed (n subsechon () of this Section,

(vi)  All of the nghts and property descnbed n subssctons (if) through (vi) of this Section that |
acquire i the future, :

(X) Al replacements of or additions fo the property described m subsections (n) through (vii) of
this Section, and

(x) ~ All of the amounts that | pay to-Lender urider Paragraph 2 below

V. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO GRANT A SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY AND
BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO DEFEND OWNERSHIP OF THE-PROPERTY

| promuse that () | lawfully own the Property, (i) | have the nght to grant and convey the Property to

Trustee, and () there are no outstanding claims, charges, l:ens*ar"encumbrances wgainst the Property,”
except for those which are of public record

1 give a generai warranty of title ta Lender. This means that | will be fully responsible for any losses
which Lender suffers-because' someone-otherthan myseif -and-the—Trustee has some of the nghts tn the
Property which ! promise that 1-have, I:promise that | will defend my ownership of the Propery agalnst any
ciaims of such rights

COVENANTS

| prormise and | agree with Lender as follows:

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

| will pay to Lender;on time, ali-pnncipal-and: interest-due- under-the-Secured—Notes -and--any -
prepaymeni and late charges d ue under the Secured Notes

2. -~ PAYMENTS FOR TAXES AND INSURANGCE |
(A) Borrower's Obligations
I will pay all amounts necessary to pay taxes and hazard Insurance prerwums on the
Praperty as well as assassments, leasehold payments, ground rents or mortgage msurance premiums (if
any)

SDO0IC (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADWSTABLE Ca
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{B) Escrow Accounts :

Subject to applicable faw, no escrow shall be required except upon writen demand by
Lender, tn which case, | shall pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Note, untlf the Note is
paid in full, a sum ("Funds™) for (a) yearly taxes, penalties and assessments which may attatn priority over
this Security instrument as a fien on the Property; (b) yeasly feasehold payments or ground renis on the
Property, if any, {c) yearly hazard or property insurance premums; (d) yearly flood insurance premlums, if
any; and (e) yearly mortgage Insurance premiums, If any These items are called *Escrow Iltems " Lender
may, al any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a iender for a
federally related mortgage foan may require for an escrow account under the federal Real Estate Setfiement
Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.8 C. § 2601 et seq, ("RESPA"), uniess another
law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount if so, Lendar may, at any time, callect and hold Funds m
an amount not fo exceed the lesser amount Lendar may estimate the amoaunt of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems in accordance with apphoable
o ..

The Funds shall be held in an nstitution whose deposits are msured by a federa! agency,
mstrumentalny, or entity (including Lender, if Lender 1s_such an msttution) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ttems Lender may not charge me for holding and
applyng the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, ot verifying the Esarow ltems, untess Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and/or applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However,
Lender may require me 1o-pay & one-time  charge for an-independentreal-estatetax reporting service-used -
by Lender In connection with this toan, unless appliable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement Is
rmade ur applicable law requirés interesi to be pald, Lerder shall not be réquired io pay me any Interest of
earnmings an the Funds, Lender shall give to me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are
pledged as addtional security for. all sums secured by this Securty Instrument. '

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounis permiited to be held by applicable law,

Lender shall account fo me for the_excess Funds i accordance with the requirements of apphicable law. If

the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time Is not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due,

- - - —Lender may so.actify-men-waling, and 1n-suchcase | shallpay to Lendecthe amount necessacy to make-up

the deficiency or shortage | shall make up the deficiency o shortage In accordance with the requirements of
the Lender, at its sole discretion, n the manner and times prescribed by RESPA,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security lnsti'ument, Lender shall promptly
refund 1o me any Funds held by Lendsr If, under Paragraph 28, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property,

Lender, prior to the acquisthon or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the tlme uf .

atquisition or sale as a credit against thé sums secired tiy this Sectnty tnstruthient

SDO0D (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE A
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3. APPLICATIONOFBORROWERSPAYMENYS
" Unless applicable law requires otherwise, Lender wiii apply each of my payments under the Secured
Noles and under Paragraphs 1 and 2 above In the following order and for the following purposes. :

First, to pay prepayment charges due under the Secured Notes,
Second, lo pay any advances due to Lender under this Secunty Instrument:
Third, fo pay the amounts dus to Lender under Paragraph 2 above,
Fourth, to pay interest due under the Secured Notes,
Fifth, to pay deferred interest due undsr the Secured Notes;
Sixth, to pay piincipal due under the Secured Noles;
Last, to pay late charges due under the Seécured Notes
4. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO PAY CHARGES, ASSESSMENTS AND CLAIMS
_ ! will pay all taxes, aysessments and any other charges and ﬁneg_ tha} may_be {mpo§ed on the
Property and that may be Siiperiofto fhis Seécuity nstrument, =~~~ =~
! will also make payments due under my lease If | am a tenant on the Property and ! will pay ground

rents (if any) due on the Property. | will pay these emounts either by making the payments to Lender that are
described'in Paragraph 2 above or by making the payments-on tume to the-Person-owed them

) Any claim, demand .or charge that s made-against-property-because-an-obligation has-not-been. -
fulfiled is known as a lien, | will promptly pay or satisfy all llens against the Property that may be superior to
this Secunty instrument However, this Security Instrument does not require me {o satisfy a superior hen if,
(A) | agree, in writing, to pay the obligation which gave nse fo the supernior lien and Lender approves in
whting- the way in which-{-agree to -pay-that obligation; -or (B) - m-good-fath,-Hargue-or dafend agamst-the
supenor lien in a lawsuit so that, during the lawsus, the supenor lisn may not be enforced and no part of the
Property must be given up, or {C) | secure from the holder of that other hen an agreement, approved in
writing by Lender, that the hien of thus Secuntty Instrument is superlor to the lien heid by that Person If Lender
determines thal any part of the Property Is subject-tc a supenor lien; Lender may give to me a notice
Wentifying the supenor bien. | will pay or satisfy the superior hen or take one or more of the actions set forth

5. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN INSURANCE .

Al my sole cost and expenss, | wilf obtain and maritan hazard insurance to cover all bultdings and
other improvements that-now-are- or-in-the future-will-be located-on the-Property-—The insurance must-cover--
loss or damage caused by fire, hazards normally covered by “extended coverage” hazard insurance policies
and other hazards for which Lender requires coverage The msurance must be in the amounis and for the
pencds of time required by Lender. | may choose the msurance company bul my choloe I1s subjsct to
Lender's approvel, Lender may not refuse to approve my chotce unless the refusal Is reasonable, All-of these
nsurance pokicies and renewals of the policies must Include what Is known as & Standard Mortgagee
Clauss to protect Lender The form of all policies and renewals must be acceptable to Lender. Lender wil
have the nght ta held the policies and renewals If Lender requires, 1 will promptly give Lender all receipls of
paid premiums and renewal notices that { receive. ’

SDO0IE (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTAGLE CA
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. if  obtan earthquake nsurance, any. _oma.r'hazard msurance, credi life and/or disability insurance, or
any other Insurance on or relating to the Propery or the Secured Notes and which are not specifically
required by Lender, | will name Lender as loss payee of any proceeds,

¥ there 1s a loss or damage 10 the Property, | will promptly notify the proper insurance company and
Lender 1f | do not promptly prove 1o the Insurarice company that the loss or damage occurred; ther Lendsr
may do so, ’

~The amount paid by the insurance campany is called "Praceeds " Any Procesds received will be

applied first to relmburse. Lender.for costs.and.expenses. incunred.in-connection. with-obtaining the Broceeds, - ....—..-.

and then, at Lender's option and n the order and proportfon as Lender may determme In #ts sole and
absolute discretion, regardiess of any Impairment or lack of impaiment of secunty, as follows. (A) to the
extent allowed by applicable law, to the Sums Secured In a manner thal.Lender determines and/or (B) to the
payment of costs and expenses of necessary repairs or to the restoration of the Property to a condition
satisfactory to Lender, such apphcation to be made in the manner and at the times as determined by Lender

If t abandon the Property or if | do-not-answer, within 30-days, -a notice from Lender or the Insurance
company stating that the insurance company has offered {o settle a claim, Lender may collect the Proceeds.
| wall notify Lender immediately of any offer to settle a claim | receive from the insurance company, | wil
immed:ately deliver any Proceeds | receive from any Insurer or other persons to Lender. Lender may use the
Progeeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay the Sums Secured The 30-day period will begin when
the notrce is given . . L P -

If any Procseds are used to reduce the amount of the outstanding balance of the Sums Secured,
that use will not delay the due dats or change the amount of any of my regularly scheduled payments under
the Secured Notes and under Paragraphs-1-and-2-above. - However, Lender-and | may agree m writing to
delays or changes,

If Lender acqutres the Property under Paragraph 28 below, all of my nghts in the nsurance policies
will belong to Lender. Also, all of my nghts n any Proceeds which are paid becauss of demage that occurred
before the Property 1s acquired by Lender or soid will belong to Lender However, Lender's nghts in those
Proceeds will not be greater than the.total amount.of the. Sums. Secured .immediately. before the Property 15
acquired by Lendsr or sold

If1am required by Lendsr to pay premiums for morigage insurance, | will pay the premiums until the -

requirement for.mortgage.insurance ends according to .my wotten_agreement with Lender. or according. 0

law

!

e amaa = e e m——ia

6. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN THE PROPERTYY AND TO FULFILL. ANY LEASE

OBLIGATIONS

| will keep the Properly In good repair including, but not limited 1o, keeping the Propery free from
debns, mold, termites, dry rot and other damaging-pests and infestations | will not destroy or substantally
change the Property and | will not allow the Property to deteriorate | will keep and maintain the Property In
compliance with any state or federal health and safety laws, and hazardous materials and hazardous waste
Iaws | will not use, generate, manufacture or store any hazardous materials or hazardous waste on, under or
about the Property ‘I will mdemnify, defend and hold harmiess Lender and"its employeesofficers -and
directers and their successors from any clamns, damages or costs for required or necessary repalr or the
removal of mold, termites, dry rot, other damaging pests and mfestations and hazardous waste or any ather
hazardous materials claim If { do not own but am a tenant on the Property, | will fulfill my obhgations under
my tease | aiso agree that, if I acquire the fee title to the Property, my lease interast and the fee title will not
merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in wrting

SDO01F (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE CA
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7. LENDER'S RIGHT TO PROTECT ITS RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

If: (A) | do not keep my promises and agresments made In this Secunty instrument, or (B) someone,
including me, begins a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lendar's rights in the Property (including
but-not imited to any manner of iegal proceeding in bankruptcy, In probate, for condemnation or to enforce
laws or regulations), then Lender.may.do and_pay.for-whatever it deems.reasonable.or.appropriate to. protect.. .
the Lender's nghts in the Property Lender's actions may nclude, without imitation, appeanng in cout,
paying reasanable allarneys' fees, purchasing insurance required under Paragraph 8, above (such Insurance
may cost more and provide less coverage than the nsurance | might purchase), and entering on the
Property to make repaws -Lender-must give me nolice- before. Lender may: take any of these achons.
Although Lender may take action under this Paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so Any action taken
by Lender under this Paragraph 7, will not release me from my obligations under this Security instrument ~ -

I will pay to Lender any amounts which Lender advancas under this Paragraph 7 with interest, at the
interest rate in effect under the Secured Notes 1 will pay those amounts to Lander when Lender sends me a
notice requesting thst | do.so. Interest on. each amount will_begio_to_accrue_on_the date that_the_amount Is.
advanced by Lender However, Lender and | may agree in writing to terms that are different from those In
this Paragraph 7 This Secunty instrument will protect Lender In case | do not keep this promise to pay those
amounts with interest

8. LENDER'S RIGHT TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY

Lender, and others authonzed by Lender, may enter upon and mspect the Pmpeny They must do so
in a reasonable manner and at raasonable times Before or at the ume an inspection is made Lender must
give me natice stating a reasanabls purpose forthe inspection.

8, ° AGREEMENTS ABOUT GOVERNMENTAL TAKING OF THE PROFPERTY

| assign to Lender all my rights. (A) to proceeds of all awards or claims for damages resultlng from
condemnation, eminent domean of ather gavernmental taking of all or any part of the Propeity; and (B) to
proceeds from a sale of all ar any part of the Property that is made to avok! candemnation, eminent domam
or ather governmental taking of the Property, All of those proceeds will be paid to Lender. If ! receive any
such proceeds, | will immediately deliver them to tender

if all of the Property is taken, the proceeds will be used to reduce the Sums Secured. If any of the'
proceeds resnain after the Sums Secured have been paid in full, the remaining procesds will be pad to me.
Unless Lender and | agree otherwise in writing; fonly a part of the Propery s taken, Sums Secured will o
reduced only by the amount of proceeds multiphed by the following fraction (A) the total amount of the Sums

Sectired ymmua.atrmmmmmmmmwmny

before the taking, The Jemaindsr of the proceeds will be paid to me.

If | abandon the Property or if | do not answer, within 30 days, & notice from Lender stating that a
governmental duthority es' offéret to take & payiint or (o Setthy & TiginT for damages, Temsr s the
authority to collect the proceeds and settle the claim Lender may then use the praceeds to reduce the Sums
Secured The 30-day penod will begin when the notice Is grven

_ " If any proceeds ai® Gsed to reédiice the amount of the dutstanding priicipal of the Secured Notes,
that use will not delay the due date or change the amount of any of my regularly scheduled payments under
the Secured Notes and under Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, However, Lender and ! may agree In willing to
delays or changes :

SD001G (2004-03-) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE CA
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10, CONTINUATION OF BORROWER'S OBLIGATIONS AND OF LENDER'S RIGHTS
(A} Borrower's Obligations

, 4 Lender may allow a Person who takes over my rights and obligations subject to this Secunty

Instrument to delay or to change the amount of the payments of principal and interest due under the Secured

Notes or under this Secunty instrument. Even if. Lender does this, however,.that Person and |- will both still be

fully obligated under the Secured Notes and under this Security instrument

Lender may allow those delays or changes for a Person who takes over my rights and
obligations, even if Lender s requested nal to do so, Lendar will not be requiced to bring 8 lawsutt against

such a Person far not fuffilling obligations under the Secured Notes or under this Secunty lnstrument even If
Lender Is requested to do so,

(B)  Lender's Rights
Even if Lender does not exercise or enforce any of its nghts under this Secunty Instrument
or under the law, Lender will stll have all of those nghts and may exercise and enforce them in the future,
Even if Lender obtams: insurance, pays taxes, or pays other claims; charges- or liens against the-Property,
Lender will have the nght under Paragraph 28 beiow fo demand that | make immediate payment in full of the
Sums Secured

1. OBLIGATIONS OF BORROWER, CO-SIGNORS AND-OF-PERSONS TAKING-OVER:-- -
BORROWER'S RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS

Except as provided below, f more than one Persan signs this Secunty Instrument as Borrower, each
of us 1s fully obligated to keep all of Borower's promises and obligations contained in this Security

Instrument Lender may enforee Lender's Tights Underthis Secumity Instruniient agaimst edch of us individually

or aga!ns\ aH of us toge{har This means that any one of us may be raqu\red o pay all of the Sums Secured )

Any Borrower who co-sgns tms Secumy Instrument but does not sxecute the Note (a "co-signor?)
{8) 1s co-sigmng this Securily instrument only o mongage, grant and convey the co-signot's interest in the
Property under the terms of this Secuaty Instrument; (b) Is not persanally obligated to pay the sums secured
by this Secunty Instrument, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agres-to extend, modify;
forbear or make any accommodations with regard to 1he terms of this Secunty Instrument or the Note without
the co-signor's consent

~ Any Person who iakes gver my nghts or ebligations under this Secunty. Instrurnent wal have all of ray
rights and will be obhgated to keep all of my prorises and agreements made in this Securtly Instrument

S Person who 1akes o der's nphis der. insteument will have

.. 0041924234

all of Lender‘s nghts and will be oblgated to keep all of Lender's agreaments made i this Securlly
Instrument

42, MAXIMUM LOAN CHARGES --. DR

If the loan secured by this Secunty Instrument is subject to a law whlch sets maxamum loan charges,
and that law is finally mterpreted so that the mterest or ofher loan charges collected or 1o be collected n
connection with the loan exceed permitted muts, then: (A) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the

amount necessary to reduce-the- charge to-the-permitted-imits and-(B) any sums already “coilected from -
Borrower which exceeded permited imits will be refunded to Borrower Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the outstanding prinaipal balence of the Secured Notes or by making a dirsct payment to
Borrower If a refund reducas pnncipal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any
prepaymsnt charge under the Secured Notes

3D0D1H (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE . A
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‘1:1,= LEGISLATION AFFECTING LENDER'S RtGHTS ))))) '
If a change in applicable law would make any provlslon of the Secured Notes or this Secunty
Instrument unenforceable, Lender may require that | make immediate payment in full of all Sums Secured by
{his Secunty instrument

14.  NOTICES REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT

" Any notice that must be given to me under this Secunty Instrument will be given by delivering it or by
matling 1t by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice will be
addressed to me at 29631 STONEWOOD RD, TEMECULA, CA 92591-5301. A notice will be given to me
at an altemative address if | give Lender nolice of my altemative address | may give notice lo Lender of my
alternative address In wiiting or by caling Lender's cusiomsr service telephone nurmber provided on my
biling statement | may designate only one mailing address at a time for notification purposes. Except as
permitted above for changes of address, any notice that must be given to Lender under tiis Securily
Instrument wili be given by mailing 1t by first class mail fo Lender's address stated In Section [ (C) above
enttled, "Defimhons of Words Used In This Deed of Trust” unless Lender gives me notice of a different

address, Any nolice required by this Secunty Insteument-is giverrwhen tt-is mailed- or-when-it-is-delivered -

according to the requirements of this Paragraph 14 or of applicable law.

18, GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY _

This Security Instrument and the Secured Notes shall be govemed by and construed under
federa} law and federal rules and regulations, inciuding those for federally chartered savings
institutlons ("Federal Law") and, to the extent Federai Law does not apply, by the (aw of the

jurisdiction in which the Property Is [ocated. In the event that apy of the terms or prowisions .of this.. ..

Secunty Instrument or the Secured Notes are interpreted or consirued by a court of competent junsdiction to
be void, invald or unenforceablg, such.decision shall affect. only those_provisions so construed. or. Interpreted ..
and shali not'affect the remaiming provisions of this Secunty instrument or the 8ecurad Notes

16. BORROWER'S COPY

I acknowledge . the. veceipt-of..one—conformed-copy - of-the..Secured-Notes--and of -this Secunty

Instrument
17. LENDER'S RIGHTS TO RENTAL PAYMENTS AND TO TAKE POSSESSION OF THE
PROPERW . . . .- Ce e -
If Lender requirgs immediaie payment 1n full or f | abandon the Property, then Lender, Persons
_..authorized by Lender, or a recevar appeinted by a oount at Lender's requast may. (A) collect the rental

payments, mcluding overdue rental payments, directly from the {enants, (B) enter upon and take possesslon
of the Property, (C) manage the Property, and (D) sign, cancel and change rental agreements and leases..If
Lender nottfies the tenants that Lender has the nght to collect rental payments directly from them under this

Paragraph 17, L agree that.the. tenants.may.make ihose. rental payments to.Lender without-having-to sk () -

Lender whether | have falled to keep my promises and agreéements under this Securty Instrument, or (i) me
for my permission to do so

tf Lender acts to_have_the Property sold after a_Breach of Duty as.defined i Paragraph 28, {
undersland and agree that (A) my nght to occupy the Propeity Ceases at the time the Property Is sold; (B) |
shall have no nght to occupy the Property after such sale without the wnitten consent of the new owner of the
Properly, and (C) my wrongful and uniawful possesslon of the Property may subject me to monetary
damages, including the foss of reasonable rent and the cost of eviction. All rental payments colflected by

SDOO1I {2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUSTADJUSTABLE ca
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Lender or by a receiver, other than the rent paid by me under this Paragraph 17, will be used firstto pay the _ ..
cosls of collecting rental payments and of managing the Property If any padt of the rental payments remams
afier those cosis have been paxt In full, the remalning part will be used to reduce the Sums Secured. The
costs of managing the Properly may include the receiver's fees, reasonable attomeys' fees and the costs of

arly necessary bonds

18. INJURY TO PROPERTY; ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS )

An assignment is a transfer of rights to another | may have nghis to bnng legal action against
persons, other than Lender, for mjury or damage te the Properly or In connection with the loan made 1o me
by Lender and which arose or will anse before or after the date of thus Securlty Instrument These rights to
bring legal action may inchide but are not kmited 10 an action for breach of coniract, fraud, concealment of a_
Mmatenal Fact, or for intentional or negligent acts. ) assign these rights, and any and all progesds arising from
these rights, as permitted by applicable Jaw, to Lender. Lender may, at is oplion, enforce these rights in its
own narrie and may apply any proceeds resulling from this assignment to the Sum Secured and this Securnty
Instrument after deducting any expensas, including altomeys' fees, incurred In enforging these rights ‘At the
request of Lender, | will sign any further assignments or other documents that may be necessary to enforce
this assignment | will nolfy Lender immediately If | believe | have the right to hing any such legal actian
against any persons, and will notfy Lender immediately if | assert any claim or demand against or
- commence any legal action against any such person. If [ receive any proceeds from any persons bes(des
tegger in connection with any such claim, demand or Iegal action, | will immediately deliver such proceeds fo

ender.

19, CLERICAL ERRORS _ ‘
In the event Lender at any time discovers that this Security Instrument, the Secured Notes or any

other document related to fhis loan, called colleclively the *Loan Documents,” contains an error which was

caused by .a clencal mistake,. calculation. error, computer-error, printing -error. or simiar error, J.agree; upon

notice from Lender, to execute such documentstion as Lender deems necessary to correct any such error(s)

and | also agree that | will not hold Lender. responsible for any damage o me which. may resuli from.any .

such ervor '

29. LOST, STOLEN OR MUTILATED DOCUMENTS

If any of the Loan Documents are lost, stolen, mutilated or destroyed and Lender delivers {0 me an
indemnification 11 my favor, sighed by Lender, then-I-wil sign-and-delver to-Lender-a-i-oan- Document
identical in form and content which will have the effect of the original for ail purposes

21.  WAIVER OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
i will waive, within applicable law, the pleadmg of the statute of fimitations as a defense 1o enforoe
this Security lhisfriment; inchiding dny cbligations réfémred 16 in This Secunty Instument or Secured Noles.

22 CAPTIONS — -
The caphans and headings at the beginning of each paragraph of thus Securlly Instrument are for
reference only and will not be used in the interpretation of any provision of this Secunty instrument,

23, MODIFICATION - - - :
~ This Secunty Instrument may be modrfled or amended only by an agreement in writing signed by
Borrower and Lender

24. CONDOMINIUM, COOPERATIVE AND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OBLIGATIONS

If the Propérty is a uAt m a condorminiimm, coopefatve oF plarined Unit development, each of which
shalf be called the "Project," and | have an interest m the common elements of the Project, then Lender and |
agree that.

{A) if an owners association or other entily, called "Owners Association,” holds titie to Property
for the beneft or use of the Project and its members or shareholders, the Property also includes my interest
in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and bensfits of my interest

$D00YS (2004.03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJJSTABLE ca
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(B} The following are called the “Constituent Documents™ () The declaration or any other
doctiment which created the Project, (1) By-laws of the Ownars Association; (i) Code of regulations for the
Project; (iv) Articles of incorporation, trust instrument or equivalent document which creates the Owners
Association, (v) The Project's covenants, conditions and reslricuons (v)) Other equivalent documents.

I shall perform all of my cbligations under the Consﬂtuent Documents, mcludmg my
obiigation to pay, when due, all dues and assessments If{ do nof pay the dues and assessments when due,
Lender may, at its option, pay them. [ will pay to Lender any amounts which Lender advances under this
Paragraph 24 according to the terms described in.Paragraph 7 above - .

(C}  Ifthe Owners Association maintains, with an insurance company reasohably acceptable to
Lender, a master or blanket policy on the Project which Is sebisfactory to Lender and which provides
Insurance coverage on the ferms, in the amounts, for the penods, and against the hazards Lender requires,
including fire and hazards mcluded within the term “extended coverags,” and Lender Is provided wih

. evidence of such master or blanket policy, then (s) Lender walves the provision m Paragraph 2(8) above for

the payment to Lender of the estimated yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the Properly;
and (1} hazard Insuranoce coverage on the Property as required by Paragraph § above Is deemed fo be
satisfied to the extent that the requlred coverage Is provided by the Owners Assoclation policy 1 shall give
Lender prompt ridtice of any ApsE in tHe réquired fiaz4ard ihéurance coverage. I'shall provide a copy of such
master or blanket policy to Lender annually,

In the event of a distnbution of any hazard msurance proceeds, ncluding without limutation
any earthquake or special hazards insurance whether or not sush coverage was required by Lender, in lieu
of restoration or repar follswing a loss fo the Property, whether to the unit or to common elemients, any
proceeds payable to me are hereby assigned and shall ba paid to Lender for application to ‘the Sums
Secured by this Secunty instrument, with any excess paid to me, If | receive any such proceeds, | will
immedjately deliver them to Lender or otheswise apply them as set forth above

oot o shall-take suchr-actions -as may—be- reasonable-to-insure—that the Owners~ Assoclation
marmtams a public liabity msurance policy acceptable to Lender in form, amount and extent of coverage.

(D). ! shall. not, except..aﬂgr.notice to Lender and with. Lender’s. .prior. written consent, .erther.
partition or subdivide the Property or consent to. (i) the abandonment or termination of the Project, except for

. —. ———abandonment ortermination required by law-in-thecase-of substantial destruction-by-fire-or-othercasualty-or-in

the case of condemnation; eminent doman or other govemmental taking; (i) any amendment {o any provision

of Constituent Documents unless the provision is for the express beneflt of Lender or of lenders generally; (i)
termination of professional management and assumption of selfmanagement of the Owners Association; or

{iv) any-action which would have ihe effect of rendenng the-master-or-blanket-hazard- insurance-poliey-and/or-—-— -
the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

258. . FUTURE.ADVANCES _ - P,

At Borrower's request, Lender. at Its optlon (but before release of this Secunty lnstrument or the full
reconveyance of the Property described in the Secunty Instrument) may lend future advances, with interest, to
Borrower Such future advances, with interest, will then be additional Sums Secured under this Secunty
nstrument .

SDODIK (2004-03.2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE ) cA
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.26, AGREEMENTS ABOUT LENDER'S RIGHTS IF THE PROPERTY I8 SOLD OR TRANSFERRED.__
Acceleration of Payment of Sums Secured. Lender may, at lts option, require immediate payment

in full of all Stims Sscured by thls Secunty Instrument if all or any part of the Property, ar if any right In the
Property, 1s soid or transferred withaut Lender's prior written permission, Lender also may, at Its option,
require Immediate payment in full if Borrower is not a natural Person and a beneficial interest In Borrower is
sold or transferred without Lender's prior written permission However, Lender shall not require immediate
payment in full if this is prolubited by Federal Law in effect on the date of the Sacurity instrument,

If Lender exercises the option fo require immediate payment in full, Lender will give me notice of 7

acceleration. If | farl to pay af! Sums Secured by this Security Instrument Immediately, Lender may then or
theraafter tnvoke any remedius permitted by this Secunty Instrument without further notice to or demand on
me

Exception to Acceleration of Payment of Sums Secured, If the sale or fransfer of al or any part
of the Property, or of a beneficial interest in Borrower, 1f Borrower ts ot a natura! Person, is the first one to
occur after the date of this Secunty Instrument, Lender will not exercise the option to accelerate payment i

full of all Sums Secured and-the loan may he 8S5UMEAHIF —- oo e e © e e e e

(0 .Lender recetves a complsted writen application from transferee to evaluate the
credltwnrthlness of transferes as afa new Ioan ware being made to the transferee by Lander,

() - Lender approves the creditworthiness of the transferee in wnting;

, (i)  transferee makes a cash downpayment sufficient to meet Lender's then current underwriting
standards;

(v  on assumption fee, 1 an amount to be determmed by Lender (but not to exceed 1% of the

then outstanding balance of Principal and interest undes the Secured Notes at the time of sale or transfer of
thg Pioperty or of the interest in the Borrower) 1s pald to Lender; and

(v) the transferes executes an assumption agreement which is satisfactory to Lender, Such

assumption Agreement may prowde f required by Lender, that the transferee open a depost account with

Lender or with a bank or other depository institution approved by Lender, to facilitate direct payments if direct

payments are required in the Nole,

The loan may ba assumed under ts then exssting terms and conditions with one exception; the
Lifetime Rate Cap may be changed The Lifetime-Rate Cap shall be-changed to aninterest rate which is the
sum of the interest rate In effect on the date of a sale or iransfer of the Property or beneficial interest in
Borrower plus 5 percentage paints, if that sum exceeds the Lifetime Rale Cap stated in the Secured Notes.

27, SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE
| agree that Lender may at any tme appoint a successor trustee and that Person shall become the
Trustee under this'Secunty Instrument as if onginally named as Trustee, :

SDODIL (2004-03-2) ' DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE o
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26.  AGREEMENTS ABOUT LENDER'S RIGHTS I THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR TRANSFERRED

Acceleration of Payment of Sumys Secured, Lender may, at is option, require imsnediate payment

1n full of all Sums Secured by this Secunty Instrument if all or any part of the Property, or if dny right in the

Property, 1s sold or transferred without Lender's prior writen permission, Lender also may, at iis option,

require immediate payment In full If Borrower 1s not a nalural Person and a beneficial mterest m Borrower is
sold or ransferred without Lender's prior written permission However, Lender shall not require immediate
payment in full if this is prohibited by Federal Law In effect on the date ofthe Securtty Instrument.

if Lender exeraises the aoption to require immediate payment in full, Lender will give me notice of
acoeleration if { fail lo pay all Sums Secured by this Securlty Instrument mmediatsly, Lender may then or
thereafter invake any remedies permitied by this Secunty Instrument without further notice to or demand on
me

Exception to Acceleration of Pavment of Sums Secured. If the saie or transfer of all or any part
of the Property, or of a beneficial interest in Borrower, if Borrower 1s not a natural Person, is the first one to
occur after the date of this Secunty Instrument, Lender will not exercise the option to accelerate payment in
full of all Sums Secured and the loan may be assumed - - -

() Llender recewes a completed written appiication from transferee to evaluate the

creditworthiness of transferae as If a new Ioan wers being made to the transferee by Lender:

()  vLender appraves the credltworthmess of me transferee i wnting.

standards,

: . {v)  an assumption fes, n.an amount to he determingd by Lender (but not to exceed 1% of the
then outstanding balance of Principal and interest under the Secured Notes at the time of sale or transfer of
the Properly or of the interest in the Bosrower) s paid to Lender, and

(V)  the fransferee exscutes an assumption agreement which is satisfactory to Lender Such
assumption agreement may provide, if required by Lender, that the transferee open a deposit account with
Lender or with a bank or other depgsttory Insttution approved by Lender, to faciitate direct payments if direct

Qi) transferee makes a cash downpayment sufﬂclent to meet Lender‘s then uurrem undenvr!tlng

payments are required in the Note

The loan may be assumed under its then existing terms and conditions with ohe exception; the

Lifetime Rate Cap may bechanged-The Lifetime-Rate ‘Capshal-be-changed-io-an-nterest rate-which 15 the

sum of the nterest rata tn effect on the date of a sale or transfer of the Property or beneficlal interest in
Borrower plus § percentage points, if that sum exceeds the Lifetime Rate Cap stated in the Secured Notes,

27. SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE
| agree that Lender may at any time appoint a successor trustee and that Person shall become the
Trustee under this Secunty Instrument as i originally named as Trustee

SDODAL (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE CA
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28, . RIGHTS OF THE LENDER IF THERE 18 A BREAGH QFDUTY _
it will be called a "Breach of Duty” if (l) | do not pay the full amount of each regularly scheduled
payment on the date it 1s due, or () | fall to perform any of my promises or agreements under the Nole or
this Securfty Instriment, or (s) any statement made In my appheation for this loan was materlaily false or
misleading or If any statement-in my application for this-jean was malerially false or musleading by reason-of - -
my omisston of certan facts; or (Iv) } have made any other statement to Lender In connection with this loan
that Is matenally false or misieading If there is & Breach of Duty by me, Lender may demand an immediate
payment of a!l sums secured

_ Ifthere 15 a Breach of Duty by me, L.ender may exercise the powsr of sale take action to have the
Property sold under applicable law, and itvoke such other remedies as may be permitted under any
applicable law

Lender does not have to give me nobee of a Breach of Duty If Lender does not make a demand for
full payment of the Sums Secured. upon a Breach of Duly, Lender may make a demand-for full payment: of
the Sums Secured upon any other Breach of Duty '

from any tenants on the Property and to manage the Property. The action to appoint a receiver may be taken
without prior notice to me and regardiess of the value of the Property

The sale of the Property-may be postponed by oratthe-dmection of Lender- If the Property is'sold, I
agree thal t may be sold in one parcsl, | siso agree that Lender may add to the amount that | owe ;o Lenda;
all legal fees, costs, allowances, and dishursements imcurred as a result of the action to seli the Property

Lender will apply the proceeds from the sale of the Property in the following order (A) to all fees,
expenses and costs Incurred.m conaschon with the sale, Including.but.not limited.to trustees’ and attorneys’..-.
fees, i any; (B) to all Sums Secured by this Secunty Instrument, and (C) any excess to the Person or
Persons legelly entitied to it

29, ‘RECONVEYANGE " —— — = =~ R -
Upon payment of all Sums Secured by this Securﬁy Instrument, Lender shall request Trus15e to

If there 1s a Breach of Duty, Lender may also take action 1o have a recelver apponted to collectrents .

T THTONVEY e PRopeTty amd shalsurender this Securily Instrument and all Secured Notes 10 Trustes
Trustee shall reconvey the Properly without waranty to Borrower Lender may charge Bomower a
reasonpable fee for reconveying the Property, but only i the fee Is paid to & third party (including the Trustes)
for services rendered and the charging of the fee i1s permitted, whether expressly or by lack of express
prohibifion, under apphcable law, [f the fee charged does not exceed any maximum fee set by applicable law,
the fee I1s conclusively presumed to be reasonable

30. STATEMENT OF OBLIGATION ™~ =
Lender may callect a fae of $80 00, or such greater maxmmum amount as may from tme to time be

allowed by law, for furnishing any statement of obhgatton with respect to this Secunty Instrument or the
Secured Notes

SDO0IM (2004-03-2) DEED OF TRUST-ADJUSTABLE CA
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'31.= (X } QUICK QUALIFYING LOAN PROGRAM

| have quallfied for this lean by making statements of fact which were refled upon by Lender m

approve the loan rapidiy. This loan Is called a *Quick Qualifying Loan,” | have stated and | confirn that. (YN
do not have any other Quick Qualifylng Loans with Lender, (B) | have agreed to not further encumber the
Property and do - nat-intend to-further ‘encumber the Property for-at-least six-months' after the date of the
Secured Notes and this Securty Instrument, and (C) (f | am purchasing the Praperty, all of the terms of the
purchase agreement submitted to Lender are true and the entire down payment 15 cash from my own funds,

if any of the statements of faél that | have made ére'matenén'y“faise or }m}:'l'ea'd‘irig; { v;m'i bé 3.r'|'d“ewi"aﬁlt' »

under the Secured Notes and this Security Instrument. If { am In such defaull, Lender may, at its option,
increase the interest rate and margin subject to the Lifetime Rate Cap stated in the Secured Notes

32. (X ) OWNEROGCUPANCY = e I

Lender has relied upon statements of fact which ) have mads to quallfy for this Ioan I hsve stated
and confirm that (A) the Property 1s my personal and primary residence; (B) | will oceupy the Property not
later than 30 days afler this Securlty Instrument 1s recorded; and (C) | will use the Propeny as my residence
for at least 12 months from the date this Séstivity 1ntriment is recorded

If any of the statements of fact that | have made are matenally false or misleading, { will be in default

under the Secured Notes and this Securdy Instrument. If | am In such defautt, Lender may, at ds option,
increase the Interest rate and margin, subject fo the Lifelime Rate Cap stated in the Secured Notes,

{ X ) VALUE INDICATES THAT THE PARAGRAPH APPUES,

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEET BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS, .. .ccooooooe o
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BY SIGNING BELOW, | accept and agree to the promises and agreements contained in this Secunty
Instryment and in any nder(s) signed by me and recorded In proper official records

(FLEASE SIGN YOUR NAME EXACTLY AS IT APPEARS BELOW)
BORROWER(S):

, : o
Ledll e fooAe S 7 e
[4 ¥ —

J GUADALUPE PUENTES S

-

ATTACH INDIVIDUAL NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
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Piace Notary Soul Abave

.. [B1oved to me on the basis of satefactory evidence.

Nelary Public - Califormia &

Thle or Typa of Dacument

Though the information below 15 not requirad

OPTIONAL

o by law, it may viluablo 1o persons relying on the document
" 8d Cotld PreverR Traiiiuerit Em&vamiﬁa’ﬂiaﬁmaanbTWranTIﬁﬁﬂhéi dociimen L e S ’
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CERTIFICATION

Under he provisions of Govemment Code 27361.7 X certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following isa true copy of illegible wording found in-the attached document: — - -

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

SRNCS ﬂd&}'dp‘e“ “oentes S,

- |Iztlog
. Signature; 22




Fee A

Exﬁ:a{? !(A!i N . i ; e e

.

LOT 80 OF TRACT NO, 20987, IN THE CITY OF TEMECULA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS
PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 173 PAGE(S) 48 THROUGH 53, OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF.
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY,. - :

APN 921-382-p02-5
feg 15 W .
Erica Cavazos
E oy 41581 Hagn 3
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EXHIBIT 2



Office of Thrift Supervision -+ "' Nicholas J.-Dysr
Departmant of the Treasury - Adxtxzant Regional Diveajor -

Pacific Plaza, 2001 Janipero Sér Boulovard, Suite 650, Daly City, CA. 4014-1976 .
P.0. Box 7165, San Franoleco, CA 941207165  Teleghons: (650) 746-7025 » Pex: (659) ?,46—700!

November 19, 2007

John A. Stoker, Bsq. , . e

Vice President and Assistant General Counsel ‘ IR IR
‘Wachovia Corporation : .

Legal Division ~ NCO630 (

QOne Wechovia Center Gy

301 South Charlotte Street Do et A
Chatlotte, NC 28288 , -

Re: World Savings Bauk, FSB, Oakland, California
" Notice of Amendment of Charter end Bylaws

- Dear Mz, Stoker:;

This is in response to your letter, dated Novemnber 8,.2007, with encloates, which you

filed with the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) on behalf of World Savings Banl, FSB -

to amend the savings bank's charter and bylaws to change its nams to Wachovia Mortgage,
PSB and reflect d change in the location of its home offite, The new home offics sddress -

" is 6 825 Aliante Patkway, North Las Vegas, Nevada,

. The institution met the reqmraments of12CFR, §§ 552. 4(b) and 5 52 S(b)(z), and the )
+* proposed émendments will be effoctive Decersbér 31, 2007, es set forth in the Board of. ~ -+ ¢ 00T
Direotors® resolution adopting the changes to- the charter énd bylawsf The filing alse’ mbt RO . RS ;

the reqmremmt of12CFR.§ 848, 91(b) that the sevings bank nouﬁrtbf. OTS i there 18 -
chahge in the permenent address of its home office, - - .

Pl.case feel,ﬁ_ee to contact me at (650) 746-7025 if there are any qusstions,
Sincerely,
Hibts 5 -Dp—

Nicholas J, Dyer
Asgistant Regtonal Director

cc: Robert Bums, FDIC - Atlanta

]
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Comptrolier of the Currency
Administrator of Natlonal Banks

Large Bank Licénsing

November 1, 2009

Mr, James E. Hanson

Vice President :

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55479

‘Re:  Application to convert Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, North Las Vegas, Nevada to a national
bank and application to merge the converted bank with and into Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, Sioux Falls, South Dakota _

Application Control Numbers; 2009-ML-01-0007 and 2009-ML-02-0010

Dear Mr, Hanson:

‘This fetter is the official certification of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) of the '
conversion of Wachovia Mortgage FSB, North Las Vegas, Nevada to a national bank with the
name Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, National Association, effective November 1, 2009.. Thls is
also the official certification to merge Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, National Association with
and into Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, effective
November 1, 2009,

If you have questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (202) 874-5294 ox’f by email at;
L (@oce -0V, Please reference the application control number or numbers
in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

Stephaft A. Lybarger
Large Bank I.,iccn&l@"cad Expert
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JON CHRISTENSEN

_ | B Complete items 1, 2, and 8.
TREASURER |: IPm&ﬂmnmmamo%ﬁmmem ¢
TAX COLLECTOR 8o that we can retum the card to you., - T
. f @ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, B. Recelved by Printec
i oronthe frontif space permits, e o
| 1. Article Addressed to: . D. Is delvery address ot
November 7, 2017 EP 207 ITEM 1050 IFYES, enter delvery
Wells Fargo Bank NA
Wells Fargo Bank NA C/0 Anthony Nelson, VP
C/O Anthony Nelson, VP 1 Home Campus
1 Home Campus Des Moines, IA 50328
Des Moines, IA 50328 ‘ L________.__& Bervice Type
' 3 Adult Sighsturs ,
Re:  APN: 9213820025 LT DT eee——
TC 207 Item 1050 8590 9402 1202 5246 571506 . |7 Sxted Mat Restced 0ok
Date of Sale: May 24, 2016 | % AicleNiber (Tansriom savicolabeg — ™ | Cotuten Dinary Hoskicws

| 7003 22L0 0008 155b 937h ke vt sosrcsssoun
To Whom It May Concern: | { PS Form 3811, July 2015 PoN 7830.00-000-8050. |

This office is in receipt of your claim for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The
documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim.

Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The document(s)

listed below may assist the Treasurer-Tax Collector in making the determination.

__Notarized Affidavit under CA Probate Code ___Original Note/Payment Book

13100/13101 X Updated Statement of Monies Owed
- ___Notarized Statement of different/misspelled (as of date of tax sale)
_Original Notarized Authorization for Agent to ___Articles of Incorporation

Collect Excess Proceeds

__Notarized Assignment of Right to Collect

(if applicable Statement by Domestic Stock)
_...Court Order Appointing Administrator

Excess Proceeds —_Deed (Quitclaim/Grant etc...) .
—Certified Death Certificate for X Other — Authorization for Anthony Nelson, VP
—_Copy of Birth Certificates for 1o collect on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank

—Copy of Marriage Certificate for

Please send in all documents within 30 days (December 07, 2017). If you should have any questions, please
contact me at the number listed below. '

Sincerely,

Jenuifer Romeno
Tax Sale Operations Unit
(951) 955-3945

(951) 955-3990 Fax

. jiromero@RivCo.org

County of Riverside, Treasurer-Tax Collector
Kk ok ok Kk )
4080 LEMON STREET, 4TH FLOOR  P.0. BOX 12005 # RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92502
WWW.COUNTYTREASURER .ORG * (951) 955-3900 % 1 (877) 748-2689 % FAX (951) 955-3923



akerman ~ et

Akerman LLP

2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75201
T: 214 7204300
F: 2149819339
January 4, 2018
ViA FEDEX:
Riverside County : :
Attn. Jennifer Romero, Tax Sale Operations Unit
4080 Lemon Street
Riverside, CA 92501

Re:  Claim for Excess Proceeds
TC 207 Item 1050 Assessment No. 921382002-5
Assessee: J. Guadalupe Puentes :
Address: 29631 Stonewood Dr., Temecula 92591

Dear Jennifer:

Pursuant to Riverside County's November 7, 2017 letter and our subsequent correspondence, we
enclose an updated statement of monies owed reflecting the total amount of the unpaid principal
balance secured by the deed of trust through December 29, 2017 is $419,727.11. Please confirm
the enclosure complies with your request for additional information or if you need additional
documentation regarding the amount Mr. Puentes owes under the loan.-

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lauren Hayes

Enclosure

akerman.com




708/ i3337/%XP0U2/2/4/000004197271%
December 12, 2017 . Page 2 - 708 Loan number 3337

Mortgage Payoff Statement:
attn:
866 863 9263

Mortgagor: J Guadalupe Puentes S
Property address: 29631 Stonewood Rd
’ Temecula CA 92591
708 Loan number: 3337 Loan type: Conventional

All figures are subject to final verification by the noteholder. The
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE of $ 419,727.11 is based on the payoff/closing date
of 12-29-17.

1. TOTAL PRINCIPAL, INTEREST, AND OTHER AMOUNTS DUE UNDER NOTE/SECURITY
INSTRUMENT
Note: This Note/Security Instrument is due for payment May 15, 2012

Unpaid Principal balance $ 333 428.45
Interest (Manual Calc) as of 12-29-17 70,436.11
Escrow Overdraft 10,386.uk
Unpaid Advance balance 1,673.42
Unpaid Late Chargses 3,752.69
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UNDER NOTE/SECURITY INSTRUMENT $ 419,677.119
2. ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL AND OTHER FEES AND CHARGES DUE
Recording Coats 50.00
Property Inspection .00 .
Obligation Fee ‘ : .00
Forsclosure Fee/Cost .00
Special Handling .00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL AND OTHER FEES AND CHARGES DUE $ 50.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE through 12-29-17 $ 419,727.11



) 7 OMIIR3ZIF COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

JON CHRISTENSEN

MATTHEW JENNINGS
TREASURER ASSISTANT TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
TAX COLLECTOR GIOVANE PIZANC
: CHIEF INVESTMENT MANAGER
November 7, 2017
Wells Fargo Bank NA - D
C/O Anthony Nelson, VP @?ﬁ’
| Home Campus @J
Des Moines, 1A 50328 \ “'1_“\1
oN oF>
Re:  APN:921382002-5 W - ;;-S‘Se‘
TC 207 ltem 1050 ¥
Date of Sale: May 24, 2016 «E

To Whom It May Concern:

This office is in receipt of your claim for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The
documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim.

Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The document(s)
listed below may assist the Treasurer-Tax Collector in making the determination,

~_Notarized Affidavit under CA Probate Code __ Original Note/Payment Book

13100/1310! X Updated Statcment of Monies Owed
... Notarized Statement of different/misspelied (as of date of tax sale)
__Original Notarized Authorization for Agent 1o ___Articles of Incorporation

Collect Excess Proceeds - (if applicable Statement by Domestic Stock)
___Notarized Assignment of Right to Collect ___Court Order Appointing Administrator

Excess Proceeds __ Deed (Quitclaim/Grant etc...)
___Certified Death Certificate for _X Other — Authorization for Anthony Nelson, VP
__Copy of Birth Certificates for to collect on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank

___Copy of Marriage Certificate for

Pleasc send in all documents within 30 days (Deccmber 07, 2017). If you should have any questions, please
contacl me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Romeno
Tax Sale Operations Unit

(951) 955-3945
(951) 955-3990 Fax

jiromero@RivCo.org

- County of Riverside, Treasurer-Tax Collector
x * & kK
4080 LEMON STREET, 4TH FLOOR » P.O. BOX 12005 « RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92502
WWW.COUNTYTREASURER.ORG » {951) 955.3900 # % (R77) 748-2689 » FAX (951) 955-3923




akerman s

Akerman LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3600

Dallas, TX 75201

T: 2147204300
12149819339

December 12, 2017

ViAs EMAIL: jiromero@rivco.org
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Riverside County

Attn, Jennifer Romero, Tax Sale Operations Unit
PO Box 12005

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

Re:  Claim for Excess Proceeds
TC 207 Item 1050 Assessment No. 921382002-5
Assessee: J. Guadalupe Puentes
Address: 29631 Stonewood Dr., Temecula 92591

Dear Jennifer;

Thank you for your time last week regarding the enclosed November 7, 2017 notice. To confirm
our conversation, you are providing an additional thirty days from December 6, 2017 (or until
January 5, 2018) to provide the information you request in the November 7, 2017 letter. If this is
not your understanding, please advise in writing as soon as possible.

We enclose Wells Fargo's certificate acknowledging Anthony Nelson is a signing officer who
may execute documents evidencing Wells Fargo's property interests, affidavits, or other
documents to protect its rights in the property, among other things. We will follow-up sho.rtly
with an updated statement of monies owed. Please confirm the enclosed certificate is sufficient
to show Mr. Nelson's authorization to collect on behalf of Wells Fargo or if you need any
additional documentation regarding this.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lauren Hayes

Enclosures

akermancom



SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

1, Teresa K. Rozek, hereby certify that [ am an Assistant Secretary of Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the
United States of America (the “Bank™), and I hereby further certify as follows:

1. The following is a true and correct extract from resolutions duly adopted by the Board
of Directors of the Bank on November 25, 2003, as amended, and no modification, amendment,
rescission or revocation of such resolutions has occurred affecting such extract as of the date of
this certificate.

RESOLVED, that agreements, instruments, or other documents, including
amendments and modifications thereto, relating to or affecting the property or
business and affairs of the Bank, whether acting for its own account or in a
fiduciary or other representative capacity, may be executed in its name by the
persons hereinafter authorized,;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that for the purposes of these resolutions,
“Executive Officer” shall mean any person specifically designated as an
Executive Officer of the Bank by resolution of the Board of Directors, and
“Signing Officer” shall mean the Chairman of the Board, the President, any
Senior Executive Vice President, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Senior Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any
person whose title includes the word “Officer” (e.g., Commercial Banking
Officer, Personal Banking Officer, Trust Officer), or any other person whose title
has been or is hereafter designated by the Board of Directors as a title for an
officer of the Bank, and such officers are hereby authorized to sign agreements,
instruments and other documents on behalf of the Bank in accordance with the
signing authorities conferred in Parts A, B and C of these resolutions;

Sk

C. Signing Officers

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any Signing Officer, acting alone, may execute on
behalf of the Bank, whether acting for its own account or in a fiduciary or other representative

capacity:

#ookok

[Collateral]

3. [Real Property.] Agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents
which establish, evidence, modify or terminate, in whole or in part, the
Bank’s security interest in real property or in any mineral, well or water
rights pertaining to real property, including without limitation any and all
deeds, easements, liens, deeds or declarations of trust, mortgages,
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assigninents, acknowledgments of assignment, assumption or subordination
or non-disturbance or attornment agreements, cancellations and other
terminations of insurance or guaranties, substitution of trustees, releases,
satisfactions, discharges, reconveyances, acceptances, allonges, note
endorsements or cancellations, certificates of redemption, assignments of
sheriff’s certificates, subdivision and other maps, conditions, covenants and
restrictions, encumbrances, agreements and other instruments, including
instruments which convert an interest in real property to a condominium or
otherwise modify the nature or intended use of such property as set forth in
any map, lot-line adjustment or other land-use documentation required by
any governmental entity; and any consents, waivers, modifications,
estoppels, requests, demands, claims for or check endorsements representing
insurance proceeds, notices, certificates, statements, memoranda, ‘
applications, permits, notices of default, elections to sell or cause to be sold
real property securing any extension of credit made by the Bank, noticesto a
trustee under any deed of trust or under any other document relating to such
property or credit, set-aside and other letters and other agreements,
instruments and other documents which may be necessary or appropriate in
the discretion of a Signing Officer for the purpose of servicing such credit or
enforcing the rights of the Bank thereunder or foreclosing on such credit or
disposing of such property, including without limitation powers of attorney,
bills of sale, deeds, escrow instructions, affidavits, real estate brokerage
agreements, listing agreements and other agreements, instruments and other
documents which may be necessary or appropriate in the discretion of a
Signing Officer for the purpose of administering or disposing of such

property.

Yy

2. On the date hereof, the following named person was a duly appointed,
qualified and acting officer of the Bank, that his correct title appears beside his
name, and that on said date he was duly authorized to act on behalf of the Bank as

 set forth in the foregoing resolutions:

Name Title
Anthony D. Nelson Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ] have hereunto signed my name and affixed the seal of the
Bank this 13 day of January, 2017. .

LY 770 [—
\\\\\ . N A ,"’ i « T .
[Seal] \\'\\\%g."nu.,‘z‘.{od%\\ ! ;‘//ﬁ<{’?
Q“.' "~ Y2, A TN, et
/ 74
v,

N T.%
s 2 vz ~dssistant Secretary £
=< PSS
Z o {83
‘fl )}-_ .. ...." \(3 §
,; ML T ‘\\ /.' X
*% % Redacted [Indicatc®, § olution which have been omitied because they are not relevant to the transaction for
which this certificate has beer! fddbbI& ]
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Romero, Jennifer

R S R DB
From: lauren.hayes@akerman.com.
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 12:09 PM
To: Romero, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL | PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD

Hi lennifer;

Thank you for yow time thxs afternuon Thls isto conf‘ rm, the unpald prancnpal balance secured by Wells Fargo s( deed of «
trust as of the May 24, 2016 sale was 5333 428.45. This information is regarding the claim for excess proceeds ,from the
sale of tax defaulted property Wells Fargo. submitted regarding the above-referenced claim by letter dated September 29,
2016,

Please let me know if you need any additional information.
Sincerely,

Lauren Hayes

Associate, Consumer Financial Services Practice Group
Akerman LLP | 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600.| Dallas, TX 75201
D: 2147204327 | T: 214720 4300 | F: 214 981 9339
lauren.hayes @akerman.com

From: Hayes, Lauren {Assoc-Dal)

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 9:24 AM
To: 'Romero, Jennifer’ <JIRomero@RIVCO.ORG>
Subject: RE: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL | PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD
Hi Jennifer,

I've attached a copy of a letter we are sending you in the mail, which includes a copy of Wells Fargo's certificate showing
Anthony Nelson is authorized to act on behalf of Wells Fargo. We.are working on getting you the updated amount owed
and will provide it shortly.

Sincerely,

Lauren Hayes

Associate, Consumer Financial Services Practice Group
Akerman LLP | 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 | Dallas, TX 75201
0: 2147204327 | T: 214 720 4300 | F: 866 235 6360
lauren.hayes @akerman.com

From: Romero, Jennifer [mailto:JIRomero@RIVCO.ORG]
Sent: Wednesday, November 1, 2017 1:30 PM



To: Hayes, Lauren (Assoc-Dal) <lauren.hayes@akerman.com>
Subject: RE: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050

Hi Lauren,

My apology for the delayed response, | have been pulled for a project with a- state mandated
deadline.However, | have completed your request and placed in the return envelope you provided. |
have verified with my mail room pick up may be this afternoon or tomorrow morning. If you may have
any questions feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sr. Accounting Assistant

Tax Sale Operations/Excess Proceeds

£ OFTICT OF THE TREASURER- TAX COLLECTOR
REVIRSIDY COUNTY. CALIIORNIA

Tel 951 955-3945/Fax 951 955-3990

From: lauren.hayes@akerman.com [mailto:lauren.hayes@akerman.com}
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2017 8:32 AM

To: Romero, Jennifer <JiRomero @RIVCO.ORG>
Cc: Taylor, Desiree <DDTaylor@RIVCO.ORG>
Subject: RE: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050

Hi Jennifer,

We sent you the attached correspondence at the end of September enclosing payment for copies of the excess proceeds
claims. Can you advise when you anticipate we will receive copies of the other excess proceeds claims that were
submitted? - : :

Sincerely,

Lauren Hayes

Associate, Consumer Financial Services Practice Group
Akerman-LLP | 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 | Dallas, TX 75201
D: 214 7204327 |'T: 214 720 4300 | F: 866 235 6360
lauren.hayes@akerman.com

From: Romero, lennifer [mailto:JIRomero@RIVCO.ORG]
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 10:40 AM

To: Hayes, Lauren (Assoc-Dal) <lauren.hayes@akerman.com>
Cc: Taylor, Desiree <DDTaylor@RiVCO.QRG>

Subject: RE: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050
Hi Lauren,

Per your request, the cost for the copies of excess proceeds claim(s) is $8.86.

2



There are two options for payment:

1. You can mail a check payable to: RIVERSIDE COUNTY TREASURER to;

Riverside County Treasurer-Tax Collector

ATTN: Jennifer Romero/Excess Proceeds

4080 Lemon Street, 4th floor

Riverside, CA 92501 ,

*Once the payment is received, | will send your request via mail or if you would prefer to
receive via fax please provide me with a fax number. :

2. You can pick up the documents and pay by cash or check at our office:

Riverside County Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Street, 4th floor
Riverside, CA 92501

If you may have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gonaisfor Romens

Sr. Accounting Assistant
Tax Sale Operations/Excess Proceeds

HOFHICEOE THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
PARSION COUN T CALIHORAIA

Tel 951 955-3945/Fax 951 955-3990

From: lauren.hayes@akerman.com [mailto:lauren.hayes@akerman.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2017 3:30 PM

To: Romero, Jennifer <JIRomero@RIVCO.ORG>

Subject: Excess Proceeds for EP207-1050

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL | PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD
Hi Jennifer,

We spoke last week regarding the claims submitted for the above-referenced item. This relates to the property at 29631
Stonewood Drive, Temecula, CA 92591. We would like to obtain a copy of the other claims submitted. Can you please
advise what information you need to provide copies of the claims?

Sincerely,

Lauren E. Hayes

Associate, Consumer Financial Services Practice Group

Akerman LLP | 2001 Ross Avenue | Suite 3600 | Dallas, TX 75201
Dir: 214.720.4327 | Main: 214.720.4300 | Fax: 214,981.9339

lauren.hayas@akerinan.com



vCard ¥ Bio

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this transmission may ba privileged and confidential, and Is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If the reader of this message Is not the intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately reply to the sender that you have received this
communication in error and then delete it. Thank you.

Contidentiality Disclaimer

This email is confidential and intended:solely for the'use of thie individual(s) to whom it is addressed: The information contained:in this message may be
iprivileged and confidential and protected:from disclosure. , :

$1f you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use; dissemination, forwarding, printing, or*
“copying of this enail 1s strictly prohibited. If you have received this-email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed, and contact the author
[immediately.

County of Riverside California -




CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY . i
RECEIVED
I5AUG 30 AN 7: g

RIVERSIDE cou
HREAS-TAX m&.g%ﬁ .

To: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector

Re:  Claim fér Excess Proceeds

TC 207 Item 1050 Assessment Number:921 382002-5‘
Assessee: PUENTES, J GUADALUPE

Situs: 28631 STONEWOOD RD TEMECULA 92591

Date Sold: May 24, 2016

Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 14, 2016

Final Date-to Submit Claim: July 14, 2017

W\Ig,zgursbuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of
s .

from the sale of the above mentioned real property. I/We were the lienhoider(s), - property
owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sil.e of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County Recorder's
Document No. ecorded on __ 148~ o A copy of this document'is “attached hereto. We are the

rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. |/We have listed below and attached hereto each item
of documentation supporting the claim submitted.

NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.

(ol O Tachded Tien dhanard efrechad.

If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and ayﬂ Joint Tenapts will
have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitied to the full amount of the claim, the
claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim.

/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. .

Executed this 23 day of /?VGU}?" .ZO&at' Cog {y t.?awm m
W

Signature of Claimant Signature of Claimant
Jdadm A. arzis

Print Name _ Print Name
1213¢ Winchesser Aal

Street Address Street Address

HMewld A 92590

City, State, Zip City, State, Zip

U 29 p-le 920

Phone Number _ Phone Number




C.5mith

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices V. gro

ZREASE?EB - TA.X COLLECTOR £ S (729 Palm Desent Office Temecula Office J\; Va $
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At C/O: RANCHO CALIF WATER DIST !
POST OFFICE BOX 9017 "

TEMECULA CA 92589-9017

August 10, 2016

EXCESS PROCEEDS F ROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

Assessment Number921382002-5  TC:207- ITEM: 1050 ~ ’ -7
Situs Address: 29631 STONEWOOD RD TEMECULA 92591

Assessee: PUENTES, } GUADALUPE

Date Sold: May 24,2016

Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 14, 2016 .

Final Date to Submit Claim: July 14, 2017

Dear Sir or Madame:

The property referenced above was declared subject to the Tax Collector's power of sale for non-payment of taxes and later sold. Parties of
Interest, as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code {€.g., the last:assessee and any lienholders of record), have a
right to file a claim for any excess proceeds that remain after the tax tiens and the costs of the sale have been satisfied. Our records indicate
that you may be a party of interest, and we have enclosed a claim form for your convenience. Please note that your claim must be filed within
onc year from the date the deed to the purchaser was recorded (shown:above). By law, we cannot.accept claims.after the one year period from
this recording date. Claims submitted will be evaluated by our legal counse! and awarded in accordance with state law. The submission of a
claim merely initiates that review,

The enclosed form is relatively simple and we must stress that most applicants will be able to fill it out without help. However, if you need
help, please feel free to contact our office by mail, telephone or in person and we will help you without charge. You may telephone us at (951)
955-3336.

If you prefer to have an-agent file your claim for you, or if you should decide to sell your claim (often referred to as “assignment”) so that the
purchaser of the claim may receive the funds, pleasc advise us and we will send the proper form.

In addition, please note that the statutory procedures and the County's internal procedures dictate that most claims will not be processed until
at Jeast twenty (20) months following the date of recordation of the tax deed.

Sincerely,
DON KENT

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
TAX SALE OPERATIONS




CLAIM FORM INSTRUCTIONS

The California Revenue and Taxation Code, Section 4675, states in part (paraphrased):
For the purposes of this article, parties of interest and their order of priority are:

(a)First, lienholders of record prior to the recordation of the tax deed to the purchaser in the order of
their priority; and

(b) Then, any person with title of record to all or any portion of the property prior to the recordation of the
tax deed to the purchaser.

If you consider yourself to be a party of interest in the sale of tax-defaulted property as defined above, please
fill out the claim form provided stating how you have determined your status as a party of interest. If you
need help in filling out the form, please contact our office by telephone at 951-955-3336 ,mail, or in person.

You must attach copies of documents to support your claim as follows:

1. In case (a), attach a copy of your trust deed or other evidence of lien or security interest, along with a

- statement under penalty of perjury setting forth the original amount of the lien or interest, the total
amount of payments received reducing the original amount of the lien or interest, and the amount stil
due and payable as of the date of the sale of the tax defaulted property by the Tax Collector.

2. In case (b), attach copies of any other documents (e.g., deed, certified death certificate, will, court
order, etc.) supporting your claim. : '

PLEASE NOTE: By law, claims cannot be processed until one year has passed from the date of the deed to
the purchaser. In order to receive consideration by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors, claims must
be filed ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF ONE YEAR following the date of the recording of the deed
to the purchaser. Please see the "Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded” appearing on the enclosed notice:
The Tax Collector will submit a recommendation to the County Board of Supervisors as to what disposition
should be made on your claim. Following the Board's review, the claim will either be approved or denied.
The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors will notify you of the action taken by the Board. Should the claim be
approved, the Auditor-Controller will issue a County warrant in payment. By law, the Auditor-Controller
cannot issue a warrant in payment of the approved claim until 90 days following the action taken by the
Board.

L]

MAIL COMPLETED FORMS TO:

Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector
. Post Office Box 12005

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

Atftention: Excess Proceeds -




2015-0308223

07/15/2015 08:00 AN Fee: § 0.00
RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND Pase 1 of 2 s s
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: ’

Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside

Peter Ald
ggg?%?:‘géélgg)?g§1§D!ST Rgszgsnr-gggr\ty Clerk~Recorder

TEMECULA, CA $2566.017 AR [

Exempt Public Agency

NOTICE OF LIEN
AND
CERTIFICATE OF UNPAID CHARGES

TO: Office of the County Clerk and Recorder
County of Riverside
Post Office Box 751
Riverside, CA 92502

Pursuant to order of the Board of Directors of the Rancho California Water
District, adopted by Resolution No. 2015-5-8, on May 21, 2015, under authority of
Section 36729 of the California Water Code, you are hereby notified that delinquent
water charges, unpaid for more than 60 days, have been incurred by Guadalupe J.
Puentes, upon the property described as 29631 Stonewood Rd., Temecula, CA 92591
of the County of Riverside, Assessor's Parcel No. 921-382-002-5.

This will certify that the amount of unpaid water charges at present is $530.07
and that the above-named person is liable therefore.

The amount set forth in this notice, together with interest and penalty, constitutes
a lien against the above-described property if owned on the date of recording by the
above-named party and against all other real property in the County of Riverside owned

by said party, or afterward acquired by said party before this lien expires as provided in
Section 36729 of the California Water Code.

RANCHO QAUFORNIA WATER DISTRICT

LA
@?r‘ey D. Armstrdng

ef Financial Officer/Treasurer

Dated:June 18, 2015

Fo28

Rancho Caiifornis Watey Disizing




A R U B RO

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

AN

AT

N

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
doctiment to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthtulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

; ) :
County of R VERS ('E;E ) . '} »;
On ((‘ - 9’ —b ‘ IS before mie, L iy 'P/Q( /d; \//é/‘./: ﬂ\,é???*hé(/ ' FBIIBL@

Date e - ¢~ Hee Ingert Name and Title of the O ;cpf
r ~ A ¥ o ' : = ) ~
“personally appeared \ C/ Iy <= ﬁ/ :/) . AL S 7’/%6/\2\

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whase name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the same in
hisfher/theirauthorized capacity(ies), and that by his’her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I'certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
1S true and correct.

L. RAJKGVICH

WITNESS my (:and and official seal. . ,
Commission # 2042415 £ )/ //‘Z) /}
Nolary Public - Calitornia % { 7 s ’}//\/
Riverside County 2 Signaturs™_". \é{/ ‘ &
Comm. Expires ¢t 19, 2017 Sighature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the docurment or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended -document.

Description o ched Document
" Title or Type of Document:
Number of Pages: _

.............. Document Date’
Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: ) igner's Nare: :
..+ Corporate Officer — Title(s): - C ate Officer — Title(s):
i Partner — < Limited [ General L Partner = Limited ! General
"L Individual i Attomey in Fact - Individuat s Attorney-in Fact
.. Trustee .1 Guardian or Consetvator . Trustee dian or Conservator
~Other: Other:
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: T~

RERERRK,

X%

o B 4 O B4 27

R RERET mmwmwmmmww A A R O A R RS ey CRATEAEER
©2014 National Notary Association * www.NationalNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907
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baldiscoveries.com

GLOBAL DISCOVERIES, LTD

Ph: 209:593-3900 or 800-370-0372 | Fxi209-549-9299 | Info@gd-ltd.com 1120 13th Street, Suite A | Modesto, CA 95354
CLAIM SUMMARY
Date: June 15,2016
To: Riverside County Treasurer and Tax Collector g =2
. gf"é' -
< oxm

Assessors Parcel Number:  921382002-5 : ,,;g & g
Last Assessee: PUENTES S ] GUADALUPE s &
Sale Date: 5/19/2016 ol 3 .
TC: - = :

8BS = 3
Dear Treasurer/Tax Collector: g“ e ‘

1. Claimant(s): Global Discoveries. Ltd.

The following proof of claim(s) for excess proceeds and documents are attached:

l. Grant Deed granting interest to J. Guadalupe Puentes S., an unmarried man as Document Number:
2006-0074323, Recorded on January 31, 2006 in Riverside County, CA. .

Affidavit '

Assignment of Rights To Collect Excess Proceeds signed by J. Guadalupe Puentes S

Claim form(s) signed by Global Discoveries

Photo ID for Assignor: Jota Guadalupe Sandoval Puentes (Please Note; The 29631 Stonewood Rd,

Temecula, CA 92591 address listed on Mr. Puentes Driver’s License is one and the same property

for the above referenced Parcel)

“ o

Upon approval, claimant(s) request that the Treasurer and Tax Collector issue its warrant(s) as follows:

¢ One warrant in the amount of $249,697.00 or 100% of the claimant’s share of the excess proceeds made
payable to Global Discoveries Ltd. and mailed to P.O. Box 1748, Modesto, CA 95353-1748.
‘Please address questions regarding the attached claim(s) to Jed Byerly, Managing Member, at (209) 593-3913,
or e-mail to jed@gd-Itd.com.

The Client(s) and the staff of Global Discoveries, Ltd., thank you in advance for your timely review and
approval of the attached claim(s).

Certified Tracking Number: 701 6-0750-0000-4900-8386

GD Number: 30246204959




ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHT TO COLLECT EXCESS PROCEEDS

To expedite processing of this cléim, we would strongly suggest you use this form. For this form to be valid it must be completed in.its entirety and
documentation establishing the assignor as a “party of interest” must be provided at the time ‘this document is filed with the Treasurer-Tax Collector. PLEASE SEF
REVERSE:SIOE OF THIS-DOCUMENT FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

%

As a party of interest (defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code), 1,-the undersigned, do hereby-assign to Global Discoveries Ltd,
my right to.apply for-and collect the excess proceeds which you-are holding and to which I am entitled from the sale of assessment number - -

Sale Nymber Jtem sold at public auction on _5/19/2016 . T understand that the total of excess proceeds available for
refund is.$_249.697,004/- . and that .1 AM GIVING UP MY RIGHT TO FILE A CLAIM FOR THEM, FOR VAULABLE CONSIDERATION RECEIVED T HAVE SOLD

THIS RIGHT OF COLLECTION (assignment) TO THE ASSIGNEE. 1 certify under penalty of perjury that I have disclosed fo the assignee all facts of whichl am
aware relating to the value of thisright 1.am ass.a’g;ging.

o , é =10/
L Goadelupe [l fes 6 6 ). Guadalupe Puentes S
(Signature of Party of Interést/Assignor) (Date) (Name Printed)
Tax: ID/SS# | ' 29631 Stonewood Road
) (Address)
_Yemecula, CA, 92591-5301

(City/State/Zip)

951-579-7157
(Area Code/Telephone Number)
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which: this certificate is
aftached, and not the truthfulness, accuracv. o validitv of that docurnent.
State of CQ U ‘Ff”’)"ﬂlﬁg )
County-of Qx Jeval Ck )
- . e % e /3 f
Onﬁ’f;l ne 10 Aol before me;jé‘“ﬁﬁtf[{ﬂ‘@{ /U(,‘m r’UL(l 4 . personally appeared

(Date) i A (here inseaxfnarn‘e and titlebf the officer)

’{T- &(A/Zdalt e et s S5, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory. evidence to be
the person{s} whose name(sy 'ns/ape' subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ige), and that by his/heftheir signature(sy on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which: the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument,

L certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing Earagraph is true and correct,
TNESS my hand afid official seal. ﬁ?\ JOANNE COOPER

A0 COMM. #2040227
3% NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

B RIVERSIDE COUNTY
| QB Ny Commhsionsi‘xpkeo October 1, 2017

[, the undersigned, certify under.penalty of perjury that I have disclosed to the party of interest {assignor), pursuant to Section 4675 of the Califorria Revenue
and Taxation Code, all facts of which § am aware relating to the value of the right he is assigning, that | have disclosed to him the full amount of excess

{seal)

LHWD

procee d -t VE ADVISED HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO FILE A CLAIM ON HIS OWN WITHOUT ASSIGNING THAT RIGHT:
{Signature of Assignee) {Name Printed)
Tax ID/SS# 77-0558969 P.Q. Box 1748
’ (Address)

Modesto, CA §5353-1748
(City/State/Zip)

Phone: _(209) 593-3913
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

A notary public or other officer completing this cerfificate verifies only the identity of the individual:‘who signed the decument to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of (‘;-.}C‘“ \\X( [}'( NG )
County of \j &X"\\‘,:\\CLLK “ ) A
£ j 5 K 3
on (\é’\ Vo \ \\o before me,_ f&(\MQ{ Q\m'\\\(\&ﬂi@\?b\ W personally appeared
{Date) g (here insert name and title of the officer)
‘ (':’IA\ ?ﬁ%‘f A0 ,.who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be

the persongfi whose name(#} isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hejshestkey executed the same ‘in” hispherfttrem
authorized ‘capacity(ies), and that by hisfherftveds signature(s) on the instrument the person{(s¥, or the entity: upon behalf of which the person{y) acted,
executed the instrument. .

CANDACE COX
Commission # 2110118
Notary Public - California §

\ Zm Stanislaus County
] ot & Comm. Egm May 4, 2019‘

s o+

117-174 (3/85) (Ret-Perm)
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". NLS- IRVINE

OR
TIC DOC # 2006-0074323
: /31/2006 08:00)

i . Page 1 of -
RECORDING REQUESTED BY . Recorded i{n Officlal Recards ’
Ticor, Title Company of Cafifornia’ ~ F"““:ﬁr;f”m;:::“' .
Escrow No.; 00021220:KG Assessor, County Clerk & Recordor
Title Order No.:263500177
e ot wa s TR I
and Tax Statement To:: _
. GUADALUPE PUENTESS [w]s]ulrace ] sze | oa | rcor [ nocor [ swe | MISC. |
29631 STONEWOOD ROAD T P B R !
S APN: 921-382.002 N COPY | LONG | REFUND | NCHG

&THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s)

| )%  GRANT DEED .
TR Ol 3’01 T
NG !{

O
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s) Documentary Transfer Tax Is/g M Wf&$~ 0.00

\ 1 computed on full value of property conveyed, or o
[0 computed full value less value of liens or encumbrances remamlng at the time of sale kst g
0O unincorporated area Clty of Temecula ‘-‘q_,;r"
’ ¥
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of which Is hereby acknowledged, J. Guadalupe Puentes S., who ¢ 4;,)
acquired title as a single mans
N Hereby GRANT(s) 10 J. Guadalupe Puentes S., an unmarried man
% the following described real property in the City of Temecula County of Riverside, State of California:
Lot 80 of Tract 20987, in the City of Temecula, County of Riverside, as per Map recorded in Book 173. Page(s) 48
through 53, of miscellaneous Maps, in the office of the County recorder of said County.
Dated; January 23, 2006
STATE OF CALIEORNIA - } .
COUNTY OF _fuperdidle 555
On %ﬁ 24, ROC before me, /
a Notary ublig, persopally dppegred / / t/‘r (grid A‘C'/
j WM__ J. Guadaiupe Puentes S.
personaliy-known-e-e—{or proved to me on the basis of —
satisfactory evidence) ta be the person{sj whose name(s)
isfate subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shedirey executed the same
in his/nodilais authorized capacity(ieed, and that by
his/hesdhelr signature{s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted,
executed the instrument. KATHLEEN ATCAYA
) . 2 A Commission #
WITNESS my hand and official seal. g o b Notary psjbu’:: . c,:gfngr{i?:
y cloa Angeles County
Slgnaturewmj/& oy SSrmm. Expies Jul 9, 2009
MAIL TAX'STATEMENT AS DIRECTED ABOVE
Non-Order Search ‘ )
Page 1.0f 2 Requested By: rick.nguyen; Printed: 5/23/2018 6:25 PM

Doc:RV:2006 00074323



YOUR REFERENCE: 21220-KG ORDER NO.: 263500177-35

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 80 OF TRACT NO. 20987, IN THE CITY OF TEMECULA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS
PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 173 PAGE(S) 48 THROUGH 53, OF MISCELLANEQUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF-SAID COUNTY,

APN 921-382-002-5

Form PR-S ' . Page3

Non-Order Search Page 2 0f2
Doc: RV:2006 00074323

Requested 8y: rick.nguyen, Printed: 5/23/2016 6:25 PM



/ WI’K\:E S my h/Cn | and official seal.
o L, %/
Y 3l s t
LA }(1(‘\) LN/ (seal)

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX DEFAULTED PROPERTY
To:  Riverside County Treasurer and Tax Collector

Assessor’s Parcel No: 921382002-5
Date of Sale: 5/ 19/201 6

The undersigned claimant, Global Discoveries, Ltd., claims $249,697.00+/- or 100% of the claimant’s
share of the actual amount of excess proceeds from the sale of the property referenced above,

Global Discoveries, Ltd., claims its status as a party of interest pursuant to Section 4675 of the California
Revenue and Taxation Code based upon the attached documentation:

Please refer to Claim Summary and attached Documents

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct. ‘ ‘

=N < .
Executed this X\o dayof ._NWE. 2055@ at Modesto, California.

By:

erly} Managing Member
GlobalBiscoveries Ltd.

P.O. Box 1748

Modesto, CA 95353-1748

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity-of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy;-or validity of that document.

-
State of (\ }\\\Q(‘W WG )
County of ~ "\M\ﬂ( S : )
on lp & [b‘ ‘ )0 before mc,( z,ggﬁ( A (\\X v\%(j‘}t&v;‘\? \‘}\)\\Qb , personally-appeared
(Date) 3 : (here insert name and title of the officer)
\WA % WY \j , who proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory eviderice to be the“person(s) whose name(g) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/sherthey executed the same in hisherftheis authorized capacity(jes], and that by hisfherftheir

signature(sj on the instrument the person(sy, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s] acted, executed the
instrument,

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

CANDACE COX
Commission # 2110118
Notary Public - California g

Stanisiaus County =
Comm. Expires May 4, 2019

Signature of Nota?fﬁt{b]ic

GO Number: 30246-204959



AFFIDAVIT

I, J. Guadalupe Puentes S, do hereby declare:

1. Tam over the age of 18 and a resident of Temecula, CA. The facts set forth herein are true of
my own personal knowledge. If called to testify as a witness in a Judlc:al proceeding, | could,
and would. testify truthfully and competently thereto.

(3%

I am one and the same person who is noted on the Grant Deed as Document Number: 2006~
0074323, Recorded on January 31, 2006 in Riverside County, CA.

3. 1, J. Guadalupe Puentes S am one and the same person as Jota Guadalupe Sandoval Puentes.
My name on my Driver’s license is a typographical error and should be listed as Jota
Guadalupe Puentas Sandoy;

Puentes @

4. 1 assigned the excess proceeds to Global Dlscoverxes Ltd., for Riverside County Assessors

Parcel Number 921-382-002-3.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the forégoing is true and correct. Executed this /& day of
Juer ., 20:6 ,in Jemeciin, Gy foraais

N el fts S

J. Guadalupe Puentes S

JURAT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of ( ‘Cu(;j‘g@f 1 t‘?

County of _§

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirméd) before ime.on this

{{) dayof J—L{Jfl@ .2olb,by
Date . . Month Year

7

# 3

Name of Signer

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory-evidence 10 be the
person(®ywho appeared before me.

JOANNECOOPER &

9 COMM, $2040227
€5 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
RIVERSIDE (¢

: OUNTY Signatu
j gz Wy Commission Expres Qctober 1, 2017 r Si

LNIND

(Place Notary Seal Above)

G Number: 30246-204959






